

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 14 2009

Frederick K. Unrich Clerk
DEPUTY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SONNY ENRACA

Defendant/Appellant

Supreme Court No.
Crim. S080947

Riverside County
Superior Court
No. CR-60333

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
Riverside County
Honorable W. Charles Morgan, Judge

DEATH PENALTY

PAUL J. SPIEGELMAN
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 22575
San Diego, CA 92192-2575
Telephone: (858) 452 7121
State Bar No. 63705
Attorney for Appellant

SUPREME COURT COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	vii
I. SONNY ENRACA DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING, INTELLIGENT OR VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS REQUIRED BY <i>EDWARDS v. ARIZONA</i> BEFORE MAKING INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS BECAUSE HE WAS INTERROGATED AND MANIPULATED AFTER HE INVOKED HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS AND MISADVISED ABOUT HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND THE LEGAL PROCESS, AND WAS NOT INFORMED OF HIS RIGHT TO CONSULT WITH THE PHILIPPINE CONSUL	1
A. The Record Establishes that Sonny was Manipulated into Making a Statement by Misleading Him About The Legal Process and the Consequences of Waiting for Appointed Counsel.	2
B. It Was Error Not to Suppress Sonny’s Statements to Spidle Because After Sonny Invoked His Rights, Interrogation Continued In Another Form	9
C. Respondent Cannot Meets Its Burden to Demonstrate That Sonny’s Waiver Was Knowing, Voluntary and Intelligent	12
1. The circumstances establish that Sonny was manipulated into making statements which were neither knowing, voluntary nor intelligent.	13
2. The undisputed violations of the Vienna Convention and 1948 Treaty between the United States and the Philippines on Consular Relations are part of the totality of circumstances which prevent respondent from meeting its burden.	19
a. The undisputed violations.	19
b. Impact of the violations on Sonny	20
c. The legal effect of the violations	22
d. The totality of the circumstances establishes that Sonny did not knowingly, voluntarily or intelligently waive his rights.	24
e. The trial judge erred when he failed to suppress Sonny’s statements.	28
D. Respondent Does Not Even Attempt to Meets its Burden of Demonstrating that the Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	29

II. GIVEN THE EXTENSIVE EVIDENCE OF PROVOCATION, THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT ON (1) HEAT OF PASSION AND SUDDEN QUARREL AND (2)THE IMPACT OF PROVOCATION ON WHETHER A HOMICIDE WAS DELIBERATE AND PREMEDITATED.	31
A. The Record: Extensive Evidence of Provocation	31
B. The Issue is Whether Factual Findings About Provocation Were For the Judge or Jury	35
C. The trial judge erred in not allowing the jury to decide whether Gobert’s behavior provoked manslaughter.	37
1. Contrary to respondent’s contention, there was evidence that Sonny shot in response to Gobert’s provocation	38
2. Contrary to respondent’s argument, instructions on both heat of passion and reasonable self-defense are appropriate where, as here, there is evidence of both.	40
3. Contrary to respondent’s contention, Gobert’s belligerence and threats, including the threat to use a gun, were enough to support a finding of provocation that could have caused a reasonable person to react rashly and without deliberation	41
4. Contrary to respondent’s view, there was evidence that Sonny himself was provoked.	43
5. Respondent’s “undue advantage” argument overlooks that there was not only evidence of a sudden quarrel, but also uncontroverted evidence that Gobert initiated the quarrel and the gunplay, and that hence the issue of whether Sonny took undue advantage was a question for the jury.	46
6. Contrary to respondent’s contention, the trial judge’s instructional errors on the issue of provocation taint the Hernandez murder conviction, as well the Gobert murder conviction	47
a. <i>Evidence of provocation by Hernandez.</i>	48
b. <i>Provocation by Gobert and Hernandez’ participation in the fight negated deliberation</i>	50
c. <i>Special Circumstances Negated if shooting of either Hernandez or Gobert was not first- or second-degree murder.</i>	50

II. (Cont'd)	
D. It was error to fail to instruct on the effect of provocation on deliberation	51
1. The provocation here was sufficient to justify instructions on its effect on Sonny's ability to premeditate or deliberate	53
2. The evidence of Sonny's response to the provocation was more than sufficient to justify the requested instructions	53
E. The Errors Were Prejudicial.	55
1. The error in failing to instruct on voluntary manslaughter in the heat of passion was prejudicial.	55
<i>a. There was a reasonable possibility that jury would find that the provocation was sufficient to affect an ordinary reasonable person.</i>	55
<i>b. The jury's rejection of unreasonable self-defense did not decide the issue of provocation</i>	57
2. It was prejudicial to fail to instruct that evidence of provocation may negate the element of deliberation necessary for first-degree murder.	59
III. CALJIC 5.17 AND 5.55 WERE AMBIGUOUS AS APPLIED TO THE EVIDENCE THAT SONNY ENTERED THE FIGHT SCENE AND, WHEN COMBINED WITH THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT, DENIED SONNY A FAIR TRIAL ON HIS DEFENSES OF SELF-DEFENSE AND IMPERFECT SELF-DEFENSE	63
A. It Was Error to Instruct the Jury with CALJIC 5.55 Where There Was No Evidence That Sonny Approached Gobert or Hernandez With the Intention of Creating A Need for Self-Defense	63
B. It Was Error to Give The Last Sentence of CALJIC 5.17 Because The Language Was Ambiguous And Permitted The Jury To Reject The Defenses of Self-Defense or Unreasonable Self-Defense Without The Required Showing Of A Physical Assault Or The Commission of A Felony.	64
C. Error was not invited or waived by the defense.	67
D. The Instructional Errors Were Prejudicial	69
IV. THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE SONNY WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TESTIFY IN HIS OWN DEFENSE	72

V. THE STRUCTURE OF CALIFORNIA LAW WHICH MAKES VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE AN AGGRAVATING “CIRCUMSTANCE OF THE CRIME” AND FAILS TO GIVE THE JURY ANY GUIDELINES ON HOW TO EVALUATE IT DENIED SONNY HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION WHEN EVIDENCE WAS GIVEN BY FAMILY MEMBERS WHO WERE NOT AT THE CRIME SCENE AND TESTIFIED ABOUT ASPECTS OF BOTH THEIR OWN AND THE VICTIMS’ LIVES ABOUT WHICH SONNY COULD NOT HAVE KNOWN AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME AND THERE WAS A SUBSTANTIAL RISK THE JURY USED INFORMATION ABOUT THE SOCIAL STATUS OF THE VICTIMS AS AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE	75
A. This Court Should Reconsider its Victim Impact Rules Because Admitting Victim Impact As a “Circumstance of the Crime” Leads to an Incoherent System In Which the Jury Is Given No Guidance on How to Properly Evaluate It.	75
B. The Instructions Here Authorized Improper Use of Victim Impact Evidence and the Prosecutor Made Arguments which Exploited that Authorization.	76
C. The Improper Argument and Erroneous Rulings by the Trial Judge were Prejudicial	79
VI. THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT URGING THE JURY TO VOTE FOR DEATH TO ACCOMMODATE THE WISHES OF THE FAMILIES OF THE VICTIMS AND AVOID FURTHER INJURY TO THOSE FAMILIES DENIED SONNY A RELIABLE PENALTY TRIAL AND VIOLATED STATE LAW, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, AND DUE PROCESS	80
A. There is a substantial likelihood that the jury understood the Prosecutor was urging them to vote for death because that is What the families wanted.	83
B. There is little doubt that the prosecutor urged the jury to vote for death in order to avoid doing further injury to the families.	84
C. The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Not Based on Any Evidence in the Record.	85
D. None of the errors allowing the jury to consider the family’s purported wishes and the purported negative impact of a life sentence on the family as circumstances in aggravation were cured by the trial court’s admonitions concerning public sentiment; indeed the prejudice was exacerbated by the trial judge’s rulings.	86
E. None of these issues were waived	89
F. Respondent Has Not Attempted to and Cannot Show that the Improper Remarks from the Prosecutor, Compounded by Court Errors and Inadequate Admonitions, Were Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	91

VII. THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT THAT LACK OF REMORSE WAS AN AFFIRMATIVE REASON FOR CHOOSING DEATH, REINFORCED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE’S ERRONEOUS OVERRULING OF A TIMELY DEFENSE OBJECTION, WAS MISCONDUCT THAT VIOLATED <i>BOYD</i> AND DEPRIVED SONNY OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE 14TH AMENDMENT	92
A. The Context Clearly Shows That The Prosecutor Claimed Lack of Remorse Was Aggravating.	93
1. Respondent’s claim that the failure of the prosecutor to specifically use the magic words “ <i>statutory</i> aggravating factor” misses the point.	93
2. The prosecutor’s argument was not merely a rebuttal to the defense’s evidence of remorse	94
B. There Was No Admonition and the Prejudice Was Exacerbated by the Judge’s Rulings	95
C. There Was No Waiver.	97
D. This Court Should Not Ignore the Improper Portions of the Prosecutor’s Argument.	98
E. The Error Was Prejudicial	99
1. Respondent’s contention that error was harmless because the jury would have reacted to the evidence in the same way if the prosecutor had not made the improper argument lacks merit	100
2. The jury considering alleged lack of remorse as an aggravator could have tipped the balance in favor of death	101

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY REFUSING TO GIVE A LINGERING DOUBT INSTRUCTION REQUESTED BY THE DEFENSE, PARTICULARLY AFTER ONE OF THE JURORS WAS REPLACED AND THE PENALTY JURY WAS INSTRUCTED TO ACCEPT THE GUILTY VERDICTS AS HAVING BEEN PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	102
A. Compelling Reasons for this Court to Clarify the Law and Require Instructions on Lingering Doubt.	102
1. Common Sense.	102
2. Avoiding randomness	103
3. The need for a lingering doubt instruction when an alternate is seated and instructed to accept the guilty verdict	104
B. Respondent’s Arguments Are Without Merit.	104
1. Contrary to respondent, no other instructions adequately informed the jury that they could consider lingering doubt	105
a. <i>CALJIC 8.85. does not inform the jury about lingering doubt</i>	105
b. <i>Nor does the last line of CALJIC 17.51.1.</i>	106
2. Contrary to Respondent’s Assertion, Defense Counsel Did Argue Lingering Doubt (But Was Handicapped By the Lack of An Instruction Legitimizing the Argument).	106
3. Respondent does not dispute that the trial court could not let its unarticulated concerns with the wording of defense counsel’s proposed instruction interfere with its duty to accurately instruct on the lingering doubt defense.	108
4. Respondent concedes by its silence that it cannot show that the error in failing to instruct on lingering doubt is harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	109
 IX. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	 110
 X. CUMULATIVE ERROR	 111
 CONCLUSION	 116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anaya-Plasencia v. State</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 2007) 642 S.E.2d 401	24
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	56,61,71
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1994) 494 U.S. 370	71,114
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 512	81
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	103
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 18	29,56,61,80,92,93,111,114
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> (9 th Cir. 1999) 198 F.3d 734	56,61,71
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	103
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	86
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	104
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	1-29, <i>passim</i>
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707	7
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295	80-81
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	100
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	80
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319	103
<i>In re Christian S.</i> ((1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	67,68,69,70
<i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771	105
<i>Jenkins v. Delaware</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 213	74
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 719	74
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	14

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	1,2, 3,11,15,16,18,19,20,26
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 412	19,23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	56
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> (1966) 441 U.S. 369	14
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039	6,9,13,19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	78,79,80,88
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582	11,18
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 805	71-72
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	91,109,113
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	65,68
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	86
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	92,104
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	100
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	80,94,103
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	72
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	68
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	41,43,56,58
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	91,109,113,116
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4 th 1	99,101,103,104
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4 th 81	68
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1439	109
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1905) 148 Cal. 334	60

<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th, 822	98
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	39
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	104
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	101
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d. 787	75
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	75
<i>People v. Forte</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1317	109
<i>People v. Frazer</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1105	67
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195	102
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	107
<i>People v. Graham</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303	67,79
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 143	109
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	103,104,109
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	86,90,98
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073	42-43
<i>People v. Jablonksi</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	81
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	90,98
<i>People v. Kane</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 693, 700	60
<i>People v. Kennan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	92
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 47	38,47
<i>People v. Logan</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 45	36
<i>People v. Mayo</i> (1961) 194 CA2d 527	60

<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	90,98
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	58,100
<i>People v. Moye</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537	45-46
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	104
<i>People v. Oden</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1675	68
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal. 4 th 1153	80
<i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987	65
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180	60
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	5,11,12,29
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	80
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	67
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	103,104,109
<i>People v. Tilekooch</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1433	61
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121	36,39
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	68
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	52-53,66
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	41,67
<i>People v. Zumdio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	78
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	10,12
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> 483 U.S. 44	72
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331	20,23,24
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 91	10,11,12

<i>State v. Morales-Mulato</i> , (Minn. App. 2008) 744 N.W.2d 679	24
<i>State v. Banda</i> (S.C. 2006) 639 S.E.2d 36,	24
<i>Tyson v. Trigg</i> (7th Cir.1995) 50 F.3d 436	103
<i>United States v. Doe</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 862 F.2d 776	21
<i>United States v. Escobar de Bright</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 742 F2d 1196	60,102
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 1970) 431 F.2d 134	15,16
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	56
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> (9 th Cir. 1984) 745 F.2d 1275	14
<i>United States. v. Lesina</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 833 F2d 156	61
<i>United States v. Rangel-Gonzales</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 617 F.2d 529	22
<i>United States. v. Sotelo-Murillo</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 887 F2d 176	61
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> (9 th Cir. 1968) 400 F.2d 593	15
<i>Walker v. Engle</i> (6 th Cir. 1983) 703 F.2d 959	111
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	56,71,86
<u>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	
Penal Code section 190.2(a)(3)	48,50
Penal Code section 190.3	76
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</u>	
U.S. Const. Amendment V	56
U.S. Const. Amendment VI	38,56,61,71,86,109
U.S. Const. Amendment VIII	56,61,71,86,109
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV	56,61,71,86,109

CONVENTIONS AND TREATIES AND RELATED MATERIALS

1948 Convention Between the United States and the Philippines on Consular Relations (1948) 62 Stat. 1593	9,20-24
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T.77	9,20-24
State Department's 1998 manual (<i>Consular Notification and Access</i>) http://travel.state.gov/law/consular/consular_744.html#provisions	20

JURY INSTRUCTIONS:

CALJIC No. 1.02	96
CALJIC No. 5.17	57,64, 65,66,67,68,70,72,113
CALJIC No. 5.55	58,64.65,68,70,72,113
CALJIC No. 8.20	59
CALJIC No. 8.42	59
CALJIC No. 8.73	34,50-52,55,59-60,62,66,111
CALJIC No. 8.85	91,105
CALJIC No. 8.88	76,91
CALJIC No. 17.51.1	102,105-107

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron T. Beck, Gary Emery, Ruth L. Greenberg (2005) <i>Anxiety Disorders and Phobias: A Cognitive Perspective</i>	44
William L. F. Felstiner, <i>Justice, Power and Lawyers</i> in Garth & Sarat (1997) <i>Justice and Power</i>	73
R. Freund & W. Wilson (1993) <i>Statistical Methods</i> 62 (1993)	113
Laurence B. McCullough, James Wilson Jones, Baruch A. Brody, <i>Surgical Ethics</i> (1998)	36
Douglas E. Rosenthal (1974) <i>Lawyer and Client: Who's In Charge?;</i>	73
